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July 2, 1969. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman. 

COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICE: A letter was received from Rasmusson-Shriner Mortuary stat­
ing that they will discontinue ambulance service effective -August · l5, 1969. ·No action was 
taken by the Board pending · further, investigation. 

HOSPITAL BOARD: A letter of resignation from the Hospital Board was received from 
A. D. Fulton, effective at once. No action was taken by the Commissioners. 

Joe Mullen was re-appointed . as a member of the County Hospital Board effective July 1, 
1969 £or a five year term expiring July 1, 1974. 

ABATEMENTS AS FOLLOWS were allowed by the Board. 
J. w. Smith, Rawlins - erroneous assessment Lot 6, Block 34, U. P. Second addition 

to Rawlins -:- ..- . • $236. 56 
, Clyde E. Bensen, McFadden, Wyoming veteran's exemption $ 61.Sa-_ -
.MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT No. 278 was renewed for Alget S. Hall, Lamont, Wyoming 7-8-69 to 

7-8~70 for the sum of • $100.00 

Bonds as follows were approved by the Board: 
Bertha Helwig, · Treasurer-Carbon County Library, 7-1-69 to 7-1-70 
John Thomas Cobb, Savery, Wyoming Treasurer of School District No·l 

$3000 .• 00 
7-5-69 to 7-5-70 

$30,000.00 . 

business, · th~ ·meeting was adjourned. 

Commissioners 

July 28, 1969 PROCEEDINGS 

The Board met at S:OO P.M~, ' Jo~n ' Niland, Chairman~ George R; Salisbury ·Jr. and John 
Orton present. All interested persons were heard relative to the budget requests. A Motion 
was made by Orton, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was 
adopted. 

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHERAS, on the 9th day of June 1969, GENERAL FUND: 
R.G.Engstrom, County Clerk the budget making County Commissioners $ 7000 
authority, prepared an~ submitted to the . County Clerk 3gooo 
Board a County Budget for the year _1969-70 Cou~~Y Treasurer 31700 .. 
fis~al year ending June 30, ~970 County Assessor 30000 . 

County Sheriff 56450 
· WHEREAS, such a budget was _duly en­

tered .at large upon the records ·bf this 
Board and a copy thereof was made available 
for public inspection at the office of the 
County Clerk; and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on 
such budget, together with th& summary of _ 
said budget, was published in the Rawlins 
Daily Times a legal newspaper published 
and of general circulation in the County 
on the 17th day or July 1969 and, 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such ·· 
pudget at the time and place specified in 

. said notice, at which time al] interested . 
parties were given an opportunity to be. 
heard; and 

WHEREAS, fallowing such public hearing 
certain alterations and revissions were made 
in such proposed budg~t, all. of which more 

_fully appear in the minutes - of this Bqard. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the 
Board of County Commissioners that the 
County :budget, as so revised and altered, 
be adopted as the official County budget 
for the year 1969-1970 fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1970. · . 

·_ County Attoi·r'i~y - 19000 
County Sup't of Schools · SOOO 
County Surveyor 1000 
County Coroner 2525 
Agricultural Department 11000 
Clerk of District Court 2g200 
Justice Court 9000 
Courthouse & Jail . .4booo 
Road and Bridge Department 14oooo 

.Water Commissioner 6500 
Elections 100 
Health Officer & Co.Nurses 15500 
Mental Health . 500d 
Other General Accounts 41200 : 

.. Total $490175 •. 
Cash Re serve Fund . . . _l5Q_Q_Q_ 
TOI1AL REQUIREMENT8 $%175 
County Fair 32000 
County .Hospital . 1365000 
County Library 3961,5 
Bond ~inking Fund 58200 

.Bond Interest Fund . 71481 
General Welfare . 2~105 

. General Welfare Heal th : 165711 
Parks & Improvements 237~~ 
TOTAL __ BUDGET RE"-1.UIRE;:~ENiS$2, 564, O 

BE.,,JT FUR'J.'H~ RESOLVED, -.that the ~follOwing-appropriations be made for~the 1969-1970 fiscal 
year ending·June· 30;· 1970, ···and that the expenditures ot·each officer, ·'department or spend­
ing agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated. 

Dated this 

J\ttes"L: 

-, 
of July 1969 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

/ 
·. , t 



. ' 
July 29; ·1~69. The Board resumed 1 ts session, a11 members present. 

RESOLUrrION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECES~A.H.Y tO FINANCE BUDGET 

WHEREAS, on the 29th day of July, 1969, this Board adopted a County Budget for 
the 1969-1970 fiscal year ending June 30, 1970, calling for the following appropriations: 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Museum Fund 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Parks & Improvements 
General Welfare 
General Welfare Health 
TOTAL 

565175 
32000 

184290 
2.7J56 
50000 
63000 
13035 
81470 \, 
5~ 

$ l -;o'?Cf;1B9 
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And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary that the 
following amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise iwh sums of money, it 
1s necessary that levies be made for the 1969-1970 fiscal year ending June 30, 1970, as 
shown opposite each fund. Amount to 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Museum Fund 
Hospital Fund 
Library nFund 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 

· Parks & Improvements 
General Welfare 
General Welfare Health 

be raised 
232977 

15200 

157509 
27156 
50000 
63000 
13035 
81470 
54313 

Mill Levy 
4.29 

.27 

2.90 
• 50 

1.00 
1.20 

.24 
1.50 
1.00 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made 

for the 1969-1970 fiscal year ending June 30, 1970. 

Dated this 

oners 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lots 10 and 11 in Block 5, South Park Addition to Rawlins were sol 

to Victor and Edna Lansing for the sum of S~602.oo. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Wyo. Retire. System 
Social Security Division 
liity of Rawlins 
Pacific Power & Light 
Swanson Brothers 
C.R.Sheehan-Postmaster 
Continental 011 Co. 
Chevron 011 Co. 
Sinclair 011 Corp. 
Texaco Inc. 
Bi Rite Drugs 
Teeck Photographic Inc 
Memorial Hospital 
Rasmusson-Shriner Mortuary 
Dorothy Tolle th 
City Steam Laundry 
Wyo.Whole.Dist.Inc 
Bu1ld-R1 te Lumber Co. 
Doty Sanitation Service 
Donald S. Johnson 
Ralph W. Jons 
Carl L. Vyvey 
Robert Jack Smitn 
Wyo. Industrial Inst. 
Rock River Garage 
Rawlins Aircraft Service 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc 
Xerox Corporatio{) 

Teachers Retire-Quarter 
Social Security-Quarter 
Water Service 
Electric Service 
R & B Equipment 
Postage 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Sheriff-Supplies 
Sheriff-Supplies 
Coroner-Autopsy 
Coroner-Autopsies 
Home Dem.Agent-Expense 
C.H.& J Laundry 
C.H.& J.Supplies 
C.H.& J Supplies 
C.H.& J.Drayage 
Water Commissioner-June 
Water Commissioner-June 
Water Commissioner-June 
C.H. Sup,lies 
Care of Boys 
Firemen-expense 
Rescue Unit 
Publishing 
C.H.Supplies 

There being no further bus~ness, the Board adjourned. 

102.Sl 
3639.49 
132.37 
294. 69 

1600.00 
500.00 
s7.91 
21.g2 

5.76 
36.76 

rr 16.52 
32.23 
75.00 
20.00 

162.73 
11.54 
13.33 

5.90 
10.00 

32s.20 
366.52 
326.10 

3.62 
15.00 

4.65 
13.70 
96.15 
74.oo 
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